
QC4.10产品规格说明QC4.10产品规格说明

QC4.10 型号QC4.10 型号 QC4.10 QC4.10 TypeType

QC4.10  Product  SpecificationsQC4.10  Product  Specifications

PV-母电缆连接器PV-母电缆连接器

PV-Female cable couplerPV-Female cable coupler
PV-公电缆连接器PV-公电缆连接器

PV-Male cable couplerPV-Male cable coupler

名称名称

额定电压额定电压

额定电流额定电流

安全等级安全等级

防护等级防护等级

防火等级防火等级

环境温度环境温度

连接器电阻连接器电阻

QC4.10连接器

TUV1000V/UL1000V

2.5mm²  4mm²  6mm² 
 30A      35A     40A

II

IP67  Closed

MAX: 5mΩ

UL94 V-0

-40℃～85℃

2.5mm²  4mm²  6mm² 
30A     35A     40A

QC4.10 Connector

TUV1000V/UL1000V

II

IP67  Closed

MAX: 5mΩ

UL94 V-0

-40℃～85℃

TypeType

Rated VoltageRated Voltage

Rated CurrentRated Current

Protection ClassProtection Class

Degree of ProtectionDegree of Protection

Flammability ClassFlammability Class

Temperature RangeTemperature Range

Resistance of ConnectorResistance of Connector
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QC4.10 NP C L

With NEC lock

Cable OD：6.6≤OD＜7.5

Negative Plug

QC4.10 Connector

Example：

L:

NL:

Negative Terminal

Positive Plug

Positive Terminal

OD(mm)--Cable  OD Out Shape Picture

5≤OD＜6
With NEC lock

Without NEC lock

A:
NP:

PP:

NT:

PT:

6≤OD＜6.6B:

6.6≤OD＜7.5C:

L

NL

5≤OD＜6A:

6≤OD＜6.6B:

6.6≤OD＜7.5C:

QC4.10

Negative Plug

Type Article Control gap

0＜X≤0.3mm

0＜X≤0.3mm

0＜X≤0.3mm

0＜X≤0.3mm

0＜X≤0.3mm

Reference torque

X＜5N.m

X＜5N.m

X＜5N.m

X＜5N.m

X＜5N.m

X＜5N.m0＜X≤0.3mm
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安装使用说明书安装使用说明书

PV-母电缆连接器PV-母电缆连接器

PV-公电缆连接器PV-公电缆连接器

Assembly instructionsAssembly instructions

PV-Female cable couplerPV-Female cable coupler
PV-Male cable couplerPV-Male cable coupler

在自行安装时，如果所用的零件和工具不是QC所规定的，
或者忽略了准备和安装操作，我们将不保证产品安全性
和技术参数一致性。

为防止电击，在拆装时PV连接器必须断开电源。

终端产品必须提供防电击功能。

不建议使用PVC电缆。

在负载情况下拔出：在有负载的情况下，不能拔出PV插
头连接器！关掉DC/AC直流-交流变频器或打开DC交流电
路断路器，使PV接头连接器处于无负的状态，则可在允
许范围内带电插拔。

建议不要使用H07RN-F无镀锡电缆，因为电缆铜线被氧化
后，压接部位的接触电阻可能会超过允许值。

断开的连接器必须使用防护帽，以防止灰尘和水进入。

插合部件防水等级IP67。它们不能长久置于水下使用。
不要将QC-PV连接器放在屋顶表面。

产品不得在含有烃、酚、酮、氨合物等与塑料有腐蚀的
环境中使用。安装过程中，禁止在连接器里添加或涂抹
任何油脂及润滑剂。

 

During your self installation, if the used part and tool are 
not ruled by QC or if you ignore the prepartion and 
operation,we won’t insure the safety and compatible of 
the product technology your self installation. 

For protecting against electric shock ,pls cut off the 
power when installing PV connector.

The final products must be supplied with the function
electric shock proof.

PVC Cable are not recommended.

Waterproof degree for inserted parts is IP67. They 
can’t be put under water for long time. Don’t put QC-PV 
connector on the roof of surface. 

Do not use under hydrocarbon, phenol, ketoneammona-
te and plastic corrosive environment. During installation 
process, do not add any grease and lubricant in the con-
nector. 

Sealing cap must be used for disconnected connector, 
avoiding dust and water.

H07RN cables without tinned are not recommended.
Cause the contact resistance of crimping place will 
probably exceed the pemitted value since the copper 
wires are oxidated.
 

Don’t pull out the PV connector under loading. Tum off 
the DC/AC inverter or tum on DC circuit interrupter,
making PV connector in unloading. Then insert and 
extract under voltage is permitted.

（1）

工具要求：工具要求： Requirements for tools:Requirements for tools:

（1）工具箱

订货号：02.04.003 Order No. ：02.04.003

（1）Tool box
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（2）

（3）

（4）

（5）

（6）

剥线钳型号

2.5/14 2.5mm²

4.0mm²

6.0mm²

14AWG

12AWG

10AWG

4.0/12

6.0/10

剥线范围 Type

2.5/14 2.5mm²

4.0mm²

6.0mm²

14AWG

12AWG

10AWG

4.0/12

6.0/10

 Crimping Range

（2）剥线钳 （2）Strip Clamp

（3）铆接钳

铆接钳印字

2.5/14 2.5mm²

4.0mm²

6.0mm²

14AWG

12AWG

10AWG

4.0/12

6.0/10

铆接范围 Mark

2.5/14 2.5mm²

4.0mm²

6.0mm²

14AWG

12AWG

10AWG

4.0/12

6.0/10

Riveting Range

（3）Rivet Clamp

（4）开口塑料扳手
     1套=2片

订货号：02.04.008

订货号：02.04.007

订货号：06.49.007

订货号：06.49.015

（4）Plastic spanner 1 set=2 pieces 

组装步骤：组装步骤：

（5）剥线，剥离电缆绝缘层。L=7±0.5mm。
     注意不要剪断绝缘层下的线芯。

（5）Strip the insulating layer of cable.
         L=7±0.5mm.Be attention and not 
         to cut off the wire core.

Order No. 02.04.008

Order No. 02.04.007

Order No. 06.49.007
Order No. 06.49.015

Assembly step:

（6）铆接插针插套。需保证金属件与电缆
     线的同心度。铆接后电缆线与金属件的
     拉力需≥310N。

 (6) Rivet terminal.Ensure the conce-
      ntricity of metal parts and cable at 
      same level, crimped metal parts 
      and cable pull tension ≥310N.
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（7）

（8）

（9）

（10）

（7）将铆接好的插头插入插座或插头的绝缘
     套，直到其啮合。轻轻拉动导线，检查
     金属件是否啮合牢固。

(7) Push the riveted pin into the insulator 
     until they engage.  Pull lightly on the 
     lead to check that the metal part has 
     engaged.

（8）安装电缆后罩，先用手预拧紧，再用塑
     料扳手旋紧电缆后罩（间隙参考第一页
     间隙表）。拧后罩时，需保证电缆线与
     后罩同心。连接器后罩为可拆卸后罩。 
     原厂塑料扳手可用于施工现场组装，不
     适用于工厂内部批量组装。
     

(8) Install the cable gland. First screw it 
     by hands, then lock tightly by plastic 
     spanner(pls refer the gap sheet for 
     detailed gap from page one).Ensure 
     the concentricity of cable and cable 
     gland when screw cable gland. Cable 
     gland is detachable, original factory 
     plastic spanner can assembly in site, 
     but not suitable for mass quantity 
     assembly.

在无安全锁扣的情况下插拔电缆连在无安全锁扣的情况下插拔电缆连

接器接器

插入插入

（9）将公母头对插，直到它们啮合，轻轻
      拉动以检查是否啮合牢固。

Insert

(9) Plug the coupling together until 
     they engage. And pull lightly to 
     check correct engagement.

拔出拔出

（10）此插头连接只能用工具塑料扳手解锁。

Extract

(10)This connection can only be 
      unlocked with plastic spanner.

Insert and extract the connector Insert and extract the connector 
without safety lock clipwithout safety lock clip



5/5表单编号：QC/JL-YF-040(REV:C)

苏州快可光伏电子股份有限公司

苏州快可光伏电子股份有限公司有权随时对本说明书中可能出现的打印错误、产品技术改进、创新等方面作出修改，这些改动恕不另行通知，同时各语

言版本翻译的不详之处以中文版为准。 

1.用蓝色自封袋装500pcs

正极连接器;用透明自封袋

装500pcs负极连接器。

 

3.取500pcs的插针和500pcs

的插套，放在正极连接器上。

 

2.取正负极连接器各一袋放

入纸箱中。

 

4.用规格为360*320*280(mm)的

纸箱进行封装。

 

5.1000*1200(mm)木托盘包装,每

层装9箱，共4层36箱。

 

QC Solar(Suzhou) Corporation has the rights to make certain amendation for the printing errors, improvements and innovation for the 
products, and there will be no prior notice when these changes happen. If there was any misunderstanding for the version in different 
language, please regard Chinese version as the right one.

1.500pcs male connector 
packed into the blue ziplock 
bag, and 500 pcs female 
connector packed into the 
write ziplocj bag.

2.Put one male and female 
bag into carton.

3.Put 500pcs male pin and 
500 female pin on the male 
connector.

4.Seal the carton, The carton 
size is 360*320*280(mm).

5.Pallet size 1000*1200(mm)  9
caroms/layer. And total 4 layers.

    服务地址：中国苏州工业园区新发路31号 

    邮政编码：215123 

    服务电话：+86-512-62603383，62895865 

    图文传真：+86-512-62603396 

    公司网站：www.quick-contact.com 

    公司邮箱：market@quick-contact.com

ADD:No.31,Xinfa Road,SIP,215123,Suzhou,China.
PO No:215123
TEL:+86-512-62603383,62895865
FAX:+86-512-62603396
WEBSITE:www.quick-contact.com
EMALE:market@quick-contact.com

 错误的接合示意图                                      正确的接合示意图    

间隙 Gap

接合状态接合状态

电缆接线电缆接线

Packing wayPacking way：
包装方式：包装方式：

Right way for connectionWrong way for connection

The state after connection

角度过小
The angle is sharp

* 请参考电缆生产商的最小弯曲半径的详细要求* 请参考电缆生产商的最小弯曲半径的详细要求

Please refer to the detailed instructi ons of the m inimum bend radius  given by manufacturer  

 错误的电缆示意图                                         正确的电缆示意图    

Cable s connection，

Wrong way for the cable       Right way for the cable








